

REGULAR MEETING MINUTES OF THE CITY COUNCIL

August 30, 2022, 4:00 p.m.

City Council Chamber - 1243 National City Boulevard

National City, CA

Present: Mayor Sotelo-Solis

Councilmember Rodriguez
Councilmember Morrison
Councilmember Rios

Others Present: Brad Raulston, City Manager

Barry Schultz, Interim City Attorney

Frank Parra, Interim Assistant City Manager

Shelley Chapel, Deputy City Clerk Alex Mendivil, Management Analyst II

Phil Davis, Financial Analyst

Mitchell Beauchamp, City Treasurer

A. CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 4:00 p.m. by Mayor Sotelo-Solis.

B. ROLL CALL

Councilmembers present: Sotelo-Solis, Morrison, Rios, Rodriguez (arrived at 4:04 p.m.)

Councilmembers absent: Bush

Other Elected Officials present: Beauchamp (left at 4:32 p.m.)

Administrative Officials present: Raulston, Schultz, Parra, Mendivil, Davis, Chapel, Hussain

C. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG

Councilmember Rios led the Pledge of Allegiance.

D. PUBLIC COMMENT

There was no public comment.

Councilmember Rodriguez left the dais at 4:11 p.m. and returned at 4:12 p.m.

E. STAFF REPORT

E.1 Discussion of Election Code Section 9212 Report on Initiative Measure to Establish a Special Parcel Tax in National City for Streets and Parks and Accept Certification of Sufficiency of Initiative Petition

ACTION: To accept and file the report.

Moved by Rios

Seconded by Sotelo-Solis

Accept and file the report, and direct staff to take the appropriate steps to submit the initiative for voter consideration at the next regular municipal election, which is scheduled to occur in November 2024, and adopt resolution entitled, "Resolution of the City Council of the City of National City, California, Accepting the Certification of the San Diego County Registrar of Voters as to the Sufficiency of the Initiative Petition entitled "National City Special Parcel Tax for Streets and Parks."

Motion carried by unanimous vote

F.	<u>ADJOURNMENT</u>	
	The meeting adjourned at 4:39 p.m.	
		Luz Molina, City Clerk
The fo	oregoing minutes were approved at the Regular	r Meeting of September 20, 2022.

Alejandra Sotelo-Solis, Mayor